

No. 06-484

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TELLABS, INCORPORATED AND RICHARD C. NOTEBAERT,
Petitioners,

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
*Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association
1399 New York Avenue
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-8400*

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
STEPHEN J. KANE
*Mayer, Brown,
Rowe & Maw LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600*

J. BRETT BUSBY
*Mayer, Brown,
Rowe & Maw LLP
700 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 238-3000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE BACKGROUND OF THE PSLRA’S EN- ACTMENT DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR A RIGOROUS SCIENTER STANDARD.....	3
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S “COULD INFER” TEST UNDERMINES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND WOULD DO MORE HARM THAN GOOD.....	6
A. Allowing Cases With Speculative Scienter Allegations To Evade Dismissal Creates Coercive Pressure To Settle Even Meritless Section 10(b) Suits	6
B. Abusive Securities Fraud Suits That Survive Dismissal Burden The Economy And Reduce The United States’ Competitiveness In The Global Marketplace	9
C. Lax Pleading Rules That Allow Meritless Claims To Evade Early Dismissal Create Disincentives To Full Disclosure To The Marketplace.....	13
D. Section 10(b) Suits Enrich Plaintiffs’ Lawyers But Provide Investors With Little Benefit	14
E. Weeding Out Weak Section 10(b) Claims At The Dismissal Stage Serves The Policies Underlying The Securities Laws	17
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT SET THE THRESHOLD FOR PLEADING SCIENTER FAR TOO LOW.....	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	4, 6, 7
<i>Broudo v. Dura Pharms., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	24
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	5, 10, 25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	20
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	7
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston, In re</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	22
<i>Digital Island Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	13, 14, 26
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Doug Grant, Inc. v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Dry v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Dura Pharms. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	5, 6, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	4, 6, 25
<i>Fla. State Bd. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	26
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	25
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	20, 26
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	14
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	20
<i>Piper v. Chris Craft</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	19
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc., In re</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	4
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Sofamor Danek Group, Inc., In re</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	26
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	4, 14
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Schnettler</i> , 365 U.S. 381 (1961).....	21
 Statutes and Rules:	
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 77y.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	2, 22
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 7241.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 7243.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	20, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), 1998 Comm. Note.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991)	8, 12
Alexander, <i>Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 STAN. L. REV. 1487 (1996).....	15, 16, 17
Atkins, <i>A Serious Threat to Our Capital Markets</i> , WALL ST. J., June 10, 2006, at A12.....	12
BLOOMBERG & SCHUMER, SUSTAINING NEW YORK'S AND THE US' GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LEADERSHIP (Dec. 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/2fhyuf	12
Coffee, <i>Nobody Asked Me, But . . .</i> , N.Y.L.J., Jan. 18, 2007, at 5	8
Coffee, <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and its Implementation</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006)	12, 15, 16, 17
CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, POST-REFORM ACT SECURITIES SETTLEMENTS—2005 REVIEW & ANALYSIS (2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/ywhf7w	8
Davies, <i>Class-Action Pay Settlements Soar</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb. 7, 2006, at C3	8
Department of Justice, Fact Sheet: Corporate Fraud Task Force (Aug. 9, 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/yhj2v2	19
Easterbrook, <i>Discovery as Abuse</i> , 69 B.U. L. REV. 635 (1989)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EASTERBROOK & FISCHER, THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF CORPORATE LAW (1991).....	13, 15
Eisenberg, <i>Enforcement Issues and Litigation</i> , 21 SEC. REG. L.J. 421 (1994).....	18
FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973)	7, 19
3 HAZEN, THE LAWS OF SECURITIES REGULATION (5th ed. 2005).....	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	passim
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995).....	6, 10, 13, 14
INTERIM REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION (Dec. 5, 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/yqdy8n	5, 10, 11, 16, 17
KRIPKE, THE SEC AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE (1979)	13
Langevoort, <i>Capping Damages for Open-Market Securities Fraud</i> , 38 ARIZ. L. REV. 639 (1996).....	15
LOSS & SELIGMAN, FUNDAMENTALS OF SECURITIES REGULATION (3d ed. 1995).....	4
8 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2006)	26
NASD Notice to Members 99-86, <i>Imposition and Collection of Monetary Sanctions</i> (Oct. 1999), available at http://tinyurl.com/y3slbo	19
NYSE Information Memo 05-77, <i>Factors Considered by the NYSE Division of Enforcement in Determining Sanctions</i> (Oct. 7, 2005), available at http://tinyurl.com/y3ro8p	19
PERINO, SECURITIES LITIGATION AFTER THE REFORM ACT (2006).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
POSNER, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF THE LAW (5th ed. 1998).....	15
Romano, <i>The Shareholder Suit: Litigation Without Foundation?</i> , 7 J. L. ECON. & ORG. 55 (1991).....	8
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	8, 9, 10, 13, 16
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	7
Schumer & Bloomberg, <i>To Save New York, Learn From London</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 1, 2006, at A18.....	12
SEC, Release No. 33-7107, 59 Fed. Reg. 52723 (1994).....	13
SEC, Release No. 33-7881, 65 Fed. Reg. 51716 (2000)	14
SEC, Release No. 33-8400, 69 Fed. Reg. 15594 (2004)	18
SEC, 2006 PERFORMANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT, available at http://tinyurl.com/ygyfv8	18
<i>Securities Litigation Reform Proposals: Hearings on S. 240, S. 667, and H.R. 1058 Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	9
Solomon, <i>Treasury's Paulson Warns of the Costs of Rules Overlap</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 21, 2006, at A2	9
THAKOR, THE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF SECURITIES LITIGATION (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 2005), available at http://tinyurl.com/26d57f	9, 10
THAKOR ET AL., THE ECONOMIC REALITY OF SECURITIES CLASS ACTION LITIGATION (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 2005), available at http://tinyurl.com/ytyqtz	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
WILLGING ET AL., EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FOUR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS: FINAL REPORT TO THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RULES (1996).....	7
Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 945 (1993)	17
